District 19 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 District II 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesia, NM 88210 District III 1000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 District IV 1220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505

### State of New Mexico Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 1220 South St. Francis Dr. Santa Fe, NM 87505 Form C-141 Revised October 10, 2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate District Office in accordance with Rule 116 on back side of form

### Release Notification and Corrective Action

			11010	ase received	OPERATOR		Initial F	Repoi	rt 🛛 Final Report
Name of Company Burlington Resources, a Wholly Owned Subsidiary of ConocoPhillips Company				Contact	Contact Kelsi Gurvitz				
Address				gton, NM 8740	72 Telephone N	Telephone No. 505-599-3403			
Facility Nar	ne l	Lackey A 3	R		Facility Type	Gas We	ell API	#300	4529528
Surface Ow	ner <b>Fed</b>	leral		Mineral Ow	ner <b>Federal</b>		Leas	e No	. NMSF-077092-C
					TION OF REL	EASE			
Unit Letter <b>K</b>	Section 11	Township <b>29N</b>	Range 10W	Feet from the 1730'	North/South Line South	Feet from the 1455'	East/West Li West	ine	County San Juan
				Latitude 36.	73819°N Lo	ngitude <u>107.85</u>	78°W		
	NATURE OF RELEASE								
Type of Relea			er			lease - 50 BBL			ime Recovered – 50 BBL
Source of Re	lease; Pit 7	Гank			Date and Hour	r of Occurrence			e and Hour of Discovery  110 3:00 p.m.
Was Immedia	te Notice (		es 🗌 No	Not Require	ed Brandon P				
By Whom?	Kelsi Gu	ırvitz			Date and Hour	r – 5/4/10 3:47	p.m. – verl	bal a	nd follow-up email
Was a Water			_			ne Impacting the			
If a Watercou	erca via a Ima	nastad Dagan	Yes 🛛	No					
ii a watereot	iise was iiii	pacted, Desci	ibe runy.						
Dannilla Carr		1 D	11 -1 A -41 -	T 1 * On Mo	. 4 2010 it was	discovered t	hat there w		leak at the pit tank
					it in and a wate				
Describe Are	a Affected	and Cleanup A	Action Take	en.* All fluid re	emained within	the berm and	approxima	itely	50 BBL was
recovered	. The im	pacted are	a was ex	cavated and c	onfirmation sa	mpling occuri	red. Confir	mati	on sampling results
					OCD Guidelines	s for Remedia	tion of Leal	ks, S	Spills & Releases;
		er action is			te to the best of my	knowledge and ur	nderstand that r	nursu	ant to NMOCD rules and
regulations a	ll operators	are required t	o report an	d/or file certain rel	ease notifications an	d perform correct	tive actions for	relea	ses which may endanger
									ve the operator of liability
									surface water, human health npliance with any other
	or local la	ws and/or regi	ılations.			·			
Signature:	Kelai	Hurvitz	,			OIL CONS	<u>SERVATIO</u>	<u>)N I</u>	<u>DIVISION</u>
							-0	1	- For:CP
Printed Nam	e: K	elsi Gurvit	z ———		Approved by	District Superviso	or: Drangh	on i	Rell For CP
Title: Environmental Consultant				e: 9/22/10	Expirati				
E-mail Addre	ess: <b>kelsi.</b> i	m.gurvitz@	<u>)conoco</u>	phillips.com	Conditions of	Approval:			Attached
Date: 6	/14/10		Phone: 5	05-599-3403		15961770			
Attach Addi	tional She	ets If Necess	sary		257101881	1920	25 n 6	3010	26533278
					\2\cdot\	a ren	<i>\</i> E\		_
					o R	ECEIVED	123		
					16	JUN 2010	24		
					/8/	IL CONS. DIV. DIST.	3 <i>\begin{square}{c} \begin{square}( &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; \\ &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; \\ &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; &amp; </i>		
					/ SE 0	IE OE 628	50000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 1000 100		
					/gc.	»,	1 <sup>1</sup> /		
					~	150560			Ł

10



June 11, 2010

Project No. 92115-1294

Ms. Kelsi Gurvitz ConocoPhillips 3401 East 30<sup>th</sup> Street Farmington, New Mexico 87401

Phone (505) 599-3403 Cell (505) 320-2461

RE: BELOW GRADE TANK CLOSURE DOCUMENTATION FOR THE LACKEY A #3R (HBR) WELL SITE, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO

Dear Ms. Gurvitz,

Enclosed please find the field notes and analytical results for below-grade tank (BGT) closure activities performed at the Lackey A #3R (hBr) well site located in Section 11, Township 29N, Range 10W, San Juan County, New Mexico. One (1), five (5)-point composite sample was collected from directly beneath the BGT. The sample was analyzed in the field for total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) using USEPA Method 418.1, for organic vapors using a Photo-Ionization Detector (PID), and for chlorides. Additionally, the sample was placed into a four (4)-ounce glass jar, capped headspace free, and transported on ice under chain of custody to Envirotech's laboratory to be analyzed for benzene and BTEX using USEPA Method 8021, and for total chlorides using USEPA Method 4500B. The sample returned results below the regulatory limits of 0.2 ppm benzene and 50 ppm BTEX; however, the sample returned results above the regulatory limits of 100 ppm TPH and 250 ppm total chlorides, confirming a release.

A brief site assessment was conducted and the closure standards were determined to be 5,000 ppm TPH and 100 ppm organic vapors, pursuant to New Mexico Oil Conservation Division (NMOCD) Guidelines for Remediation of Spills, Leaks, and Releases. Because the sample was above the regulatory closure standard of 5,000 ppm TPH, excavation was required.

Prior to Envirotech's return on May 24, 2010, CF&M Trucking excavated the area of release to the extents of approximately 19' x 18' x 6' deep. Five (5) composite samples were collected from the excavation. One (1) sample was collected from each of the four (4) walls, and one (1) sample was collected from the bottom of the excavation. The samples were analyzed in the field for TPH using USEPA Method 418.1 and for organic vapors using a PID. All samples returned results below the regulatory limits of 5000 ppm TPH and 100 ppm organic vapors; see enclosed *Analytical Results*. Envirotech, Inc. recommends no further action in regards to this project.

ConocoPhillips BGT Closure Lackey A #3R (hBr) Project No. 92115-1294

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service. If you have questions or require additional information, please contact us at (505) 632-0615.

Respectfully Submitted, **ENVIROTECH, INC.** 

Sarah Rowland, EIT

Staff Scientist

srowland@envirotech-inc.com

Enclosure(s): Field Notes

Summary of Analytical Results

**Analytical Results** 

Cc: Client File No. 92115

	6					1.00		and the state of t
PAGE NO: OF	<u>\</u>			nvir	oteci		ENVIRON	IMENTAL SPECIALIST:
DATE STARTED: 5/20/	Ø				i (800) 362-18 armington, Nill 8		LAT: 30	6 44,3039 N
DATE FINISHED: 5/20/	and the same of th	1	(=/	Marie Co.		· (************************************	A CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF TH	16725K5330 W
A contact of the second of the	FIELD R	EPORT:	BGT / P	IT CLOS	SURE VE	RIFICA'	ΓΙΟΝ	and the second s
LOCATION: NAME: LA	ckeu A		WELL#:	3R	TEMP PIT:	PERMAN	IENT PIT:	BGT: X
LEGAL ADD: UNIT:		SEC: \{		TWP: 20	l W	RNG: 10	The second secon	PM: NUPM
QTR/FOOTAGE: 1730 F	<u> 51 14</u>	55 FWL.	CNTY:	<u> </u>		ST: NN		
EXCAVATION APPROX:	16.5	FT, X	ìo.5	FT. X	51" from 1	DEEP	CIBIC V	APDACE:
DISPOSAL FACILITY:					TION METHO		farm	MDAUE.
LAND OWNER;			API: さる		29528		VOLUME:	120 666
CONSTRUCTION MATERIA	T: Steel		DOUBLE-	WALLED, V	VITH LEAK I	DETECTION		
LOCATION APPROXIMATE		100	FT.		FROM WELL	HEAD		
DEPTH TO GROUNDWATE		1101						
TEMPORARY PIT - GR				NT (0015) + 50	0 /	440 45		
BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, B?				N (8015) ≤ 50	o mg/kg, TPH (	418.1)≤2500	mg/kg, CHL	ORIDES ≤ 500 mg/kg
TEMPORARY PIT - GR				T (0.04 m)				
BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, BT		g, GRO & DRC	FRACTION	N (8015) ≤ 500	) mg/kg, TPH (4	118.1) ≤ 2500	mg/kg, CHLC	ORIDES ≤ 1000 mg/kg
PERMANENT PIT OR I								
BENZENE ≤ 0.2 mg/kg, B	TEX ≤ 50 mg/l	kg, TPH (418.1)	) ≤ 100 mg/kg	g, CHLORIDE	S ≤ 250 mg/kg			
	TIME	CAMPURIT	LABNO		D.418.1 ANAL			
	THE RESERVE THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 1	SAMPLE I.D.	LAB NO.	WEIGHT (g	mL FREON	DILUTION	READING	CALC. (mg/kg)
	1534;37	compaste	1	\$ .	ąO	Ŋ	(62)4	2-896
	in the same stray		3					
	e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	and the second s	4	i vila Vila – Sektri	7 / 25			
			5			Ya. Wei		
:	in amount	Secretaria de la composición del composición de la composición de la composición del composición de la composición de la composición del composición de la composición del com	6	Error of desky		The second secon	en e	
PERIME	ETER		FIELD C	HLORIDES	RESULTS		PRO	OFILE
		/ A	SAMPLE	READING	CALC.	ان ) انتخاب الم		ers Surviva
عما	WIE T		ID.		(mg/kg)	51"	CIO C	16.5' x 20.5'
A#	4,5	E	- 4	<b>BR</b> 50	1607		A CONTRACTOR	x=pt, in 5pt
1 X X	k	- /				<b>112</b>	7. 1.4	composite
T (AGT)		1				<b>B</b>	Deprase	
	<u> </u>	$\neg \mid$						!
moderal (BGT)	* (W	$\frac{1}{n}$		PID RESUL				***
(Novel (BGT)	'1 /n		SAMI	PLEID	RESULTS	*	ARR	57)
Seal	p		100	sta l	(ppm) IOI		( %	
			- 1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (1 (		<u>//3.61=</u>		•	
		1						1
			\$\$		1	*	_ C10	wel Berm
LAB SAMPLES	<u></u>	NOTES:	1.00	····	,		*	<del></del>
SAMPLE ID ANALYSIS	RESULTS	TOTES.	A	on Man	day whe	A Omeca	Il closes	۾ ا
BENZENE		1 Excusiv					··· COLIA	, د
BTEX GRO & DRO		4.83	alies p	المحال الم	911K			
CHLORIDES		(CF)	K W	excava	1:110			
		1						
			<u>R</u> #		WHO ORDER	ED		
•								



Location No: 92115 - 1294

	A	(809) <b>632-</b> 0615 6796 U.S. Mwy 64, Fer			C.O.C. No:	, , <u>,</u>
IELD REPORT: SPILL CLO	OSURE VERI	FICATION			PAGE NO:	OF 1
					DATE STARTE	
OCATION: NAME: Lackey A		L#: 3R		oran	DATE FINISHEI	
	TWP: 29 N RNG:				ENVIRONMENT	
TR/FOOTAGE: 1730 FSL 1455	FL/L CON	ractor: CF4	M		specialist: 5	, KOW AND
	FT. X 18	FT. X		**************************************	CUBIC YARDAG	JB:
SPOSAL FACILITY:		REMEDIATI			STATE OF THE STATE	
INDUSE: Grazina	LEAS			LAND OW		
WSF OF RELEASE: BGT Look	Se Santa and a series has held the set of the second series of the second secon		RELEASED:	R/21	Produced	
ILL LOCATED APPROXIMATELY:	100 FT.			JH		. ,
PTH TO GROUNDWATER: NO	NEAREST WATE				SURFACE WATE	R: 1350
MOCD RANKING SCORE:		CD TPH CLOSURI	ESTD: 50	200	PPM	
IL AND EXCAVATION DESCRIPTION	<u>N:</u>	Cu	-	100/	•	
	DG I CI	osure fail		0/ 20/1	O	
SAMPLE DESCRIPITION TIME	SAMPLE I.D. LAB	NO.   WEIGHT (g)	mL FREON	DILUTION		CALC, ppm
200 Sta 15:53		12				$\chi_{2}^{\prime}$
WOST WILL IN 15:57	1 10		3b		£()	400 100
1100-16 Mall 16:18	8% 8%					GO.
East Wall 16:27	य	- الله			20	Č4
135tton 16:36	5	.5	V		16	64
				-	L	
	•					
SPILL PERIMETER		OVM RESULTS		٤	SPILL PROFI	LE
	SAM			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		A.
	1 I			Ь	made 20 ach	-M (
	N 1005	ta 102		100	ition of depres	D-210√
	1	N.S.		<b>\</b>		
	<del>- 3</del>	11/2		,	×€ >19'-	ے د
(SS) AT AND IN	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	<del>/                                      </del>		<b>↑</b>	R	
		3.0		4.		1/18/
				7 m	F)===	<del></del>
/	. \	T 47 G 43 MY	r.c	. 7		- K. /
. /	Lacke	LAB SAMPL	ES		7	
/ 💥	A #4 SAM	PLE ANALYSIS	TIME			
	/ \		<del>                                     </del>	5 m	canne to	s Cs
	\			7	31.00116	U TIBM
				1 gach	composite wall 4 bo	ittom
' /	\ <u> </u>		<b></b>			1
1	, <del> </del>		<del> </del>	ł		
	-		1	1		
PAVEL NOTES: CALLED O	(Tr·		ONSITE (a	15:15	100+001	7:10

### Table 1, Summary of Analytical Results ConocoPhillips Lackey A #3R (hBR) Well Site Section 11, Township 29N, Range 10W San Juan County, New Mexico Project No. 92115-1294

Sample Description	Sample Number	Date	USEPA Method 418.1 TPH (ppm)	OVM (ppm)
	NA	NASCE STATE	5000	Ti00
BGT Depression	1	5/20/2010	24900	13.0
South Wall	1	5/24/2010	200	ND
West Wall	2	5/24/2010	100	ND
North Wall	3	5/24/2010	60	ND
East Wall	4	5/24/2010	164	ND
Bottom	5	5/24/2010	64	2.0

<sup>\*</sup> Values in BOLD above regulatory standards ND - parameter not detected



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1294

Sample No.:

1

Date Reported:

5/28/2010

Sample ID:

**BGT Depression** 

Date Sampled:

5/20/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed:

5/20/2010 TPH-418,1

Preservative:

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Det.

	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons** 

24,900

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Lackey A #3R (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Sarah Rowland

Printed

Printed

Sherry Auckland



### **CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS**

Cal. Date:

20-May-10

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100		
	182	189	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Sarah Rowland

**Sherry Auckland** 

Print Name



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Sample No.:

1

Sample ID:

South Wall

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Preservative:

Cool

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Project #:

92115-1294

Date Reported:

5/28/2010

Date Sampled:

5/24/2010

Date Analyzed:

5/24/2010

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons** 

200

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Lackey A #3R (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Printed

Revie

Sarah Rowland

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1294

Sample No.:

2

Date Reported:

5/28/2010

Sample ID:

West Wall

Date Sampled:

Sample Matrix:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 5/24/2010 5/24/2010 TPH-418.1

Preservative:

Condition:

Cool and Intact

Det.

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons** 

100

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Lackey A #3R (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Sarah Rowland

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Date Reported:

Project #:

92115-1294

Sample No.:

3 North Wall

•

5/28/2010

Sample ID: Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Sampled:

5/24/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 5/24/2010 TPH-418.1

Preservative: Condition:

Cool and Intact

	White the second	Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons** 

60

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Lackey A #3R (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Review

Sarah Rowland

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1294

Sample No.:

-

Date Reported:

5/28/2010

Sample ID:

East Wall

Date Sampled:

5/24/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil Cool Date Analyzed: Analysis Needed: 5/24/2010 TPH-418.1

Preservative:

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons** 

164

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Lackey A #3R (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyet

Review

Sarah Rowland

Printed

Printed

Sherry Auckland



Client:

ConocoPhillips

Project #:

92115-1294

Sample No.:

5

Date Reported:

5/28/2010

Sample ID:

**Bottom** 

Date Sampled:

5/24/2010

Sample Matrix:

Soil

Date Analyzed:

5/24/2010

Preservative:

Cool

Analysis Needed:

TPH-418.1

Condition:

Cool and Intact

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

**Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons** 

64

5.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 418.1, Petroleum Hydrocarbons, Total Recoverable, Chemical Analysis

of Water and Waste, USEPA Storet No. 4551, 1978.

Comments:

Lackey A #3R (hBr)

Instrument calibrated to 200 ppm standard. Zeroed before each sample

Analyst

Sherry Auckland

Printed

Sarah Rowland



# CONTINUOUS CALIBRATION EPA METHOD 418.1 TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Cal	יח	ate.

24-May-10

Parameter	Standard Concentration mg/L	Concentration Reading mg/L	
TPH	100		
	200	200	
	500		
	1000		

The accepted percent relative deviation (%RSD) of the calibration factor is less than 20% over the working range.

Analyst

st '

Date

Sarah Rowland

Print Name

Review

Date

Sherry Auckland

Print Name



### Field Chloride

Client:

ConocoPhillips

Sample No.:

1

Sample ID:

5-Point Composite

Sample Matrix: Preservative:

Cool

Condition:

Soil

Cool and Intact

Project #:

92115-1294

Date Reported:

5/25/2010

Date Sampled:

5/20/2010

Date Analyzed:

5/20/2010

Analysis Needed: Chloride

		Det.
	Concentration	Limit
Parameter	(mg/kg)	(mg/kg)

Field Chloride

1,607

27.0

ND = Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

"Standard Methods for the Examination of Water and Wastewater", 18th ed., 1992

Hach Company Quantab Titrators for Chloride

Comments:

Lackey A #3R (hBr)

Analyst

Sherry Auckland

Printed

Sarah Rowland



# EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	Burlington Resources	Project #:	92115-1294
Sample ID:	BGT 5pt Comp	Date Reported:	05-24-10
Laboratory Number:	54343	Date Sampled:	05-20-10
Chain of Custody:	9437	Date Received:	05-20-10
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Analyzed:	05-21-10
Preservative:	Cool	Date Extracted:	05-20-10
Condition:	Intact	Analysis Requested:	BTEX

Parameter	Concentration (ug/Kg)	Det. Limit (ug/Kg)	
Benzene	11.8	0.9	
Toluene	53.8	1.0	
Ethylbenzene	29,2	1.0	
p,m-Xylene	175	1.2	
o-Xylene	85.5	0.9	
Total BTEX	355		

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

Surrogate Recoveries:	Parameter	Percent Recovery
	Fluorobenzene	94.5 %
	1,4-difluorobenzene	92.1 %
	Bromochlorobenzene	96.7 %

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic Volatile Organics, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846,

USEPA, December 1996.

Comments:

92115-1294 / Lackey A #3R

Analyst

Review



## EPA METHOD 8021 AROMATIC VOLATILE ORGANICS

Client:	N/A	Project #:	N/A
Sample ID:	0521BBLK QA/QC	Date Reported:	05-21-10
Laboratory Number:	54309	Date Sampled:	N/A
Sample Matrix:	Soil	Date Received:	N/A
Preservative:	N/A	Date Analyzed:	05-21-10
Condition:	N/A	Analysis:	BTEX

Gallbration Limits (up/L)	.KCaure:	ેC-CaliRFi ≟≟∆ccabi∉Ran	£%©(ff; } }\$;0≭15%*	βlank (Conc.	Detsch:
Benzene	1.4096E+006	1.4124E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
Toluene	1.3070E+006	1.3096E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
Ethylbenzene	1.1809E+006	1.1832E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
p,m-Xylene	2.8724E+006	2.8781E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1
o-Xylene	1.0839E+006	1.0860E+006	0.2%	ND	0.1

Duplicate:Gone/([tgt/xq]) = ****	sings(Sample   Sample   Sa	uplicate;	%Diff	Accept Range	Detectallmit
Benzene	3.8	3.2	15.8%	0 - 30%	0.9
Toluene	26.3	24.0	8.7%	0 - 30%	1.0
Ethylbenzene	19.9	14.9	25.1%	0 - 30%	1.0
p,m-Xylene	47.5	44.8	5.7%	0 - 30%	1.2
o-Xylene	1,040	1,020	2.0%	0 - 30%	0.9

Spike Conci (Ugilkg)	Sample Amo	hunt(Spiked Spi	ked Sample	WS/Recovery.	Accept Range till
Benzene	3.8	50.0	57.1	106%	39 - 150
Toluene	26.3	50.0	58.4	76.5%	46 - 148
Ethylbenzene	19.9	50.0	54.7	78.3%	32 - 160
p,m-Xylene	47.5	100	116	78.6%	46 - 148
o-Xylene	1,040	50.0	1,090	100%	46 - 148

ND - Parameter not detected at the stated detection limit.

References:

Method 5030B, Purge-and-Trap, Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, SW-846, USEPA,

December 1996.

Method 8021B, Aromatic and Halogenated Volatiles by Gas Chromatography Using

Photoionization and/or Electrolytic Conductivity Detectors, SW-846, USEPA December 1996.

Comments:

QA/QC for Samples 54346, 54309-54312, 54338, 54342, 5

Analyst F

Ph (505) 632-0615 Fr (800) 362-1879 Fx (505) 632-1865 lab@envirotech-inc.com envirotech-inc.com



### Chloride

Client: **Burlington Resources** Project #: 92115-1294 Sample ID: BGT 5pt. Comp. Date Reported: 05-25-10 Lab ID#: 54343 Date Sampled: 05-20-10 Sample Matrix: Soil Date Received: 05-20-10 Preservative: Cool Date Analyzed: 05-21-10 Condition: Intact Chain of Custody: 9437

**Parameter** 

Concentration (mg/Kg)

**Total Chloride** 

490

Reference:

U.S.E.P.A., 4500B, "Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water and Wastes", 1983. Standard Methods For The Examination of Water And Waste Water", 18th ed., 1992.

Comments:

92115-1294 / Lackey A #3R

Analyst

Review

# CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD

		e Cool			×	•						+				Time	1533				
		1200	1000		<u> </u>											Jate	19/60%				
												+	-				W.				
rers		HIDE	1071	10	×																
ANALYSIS / PARAMETERS		(1.81‡	) Ha	11																	
3 / PAF			H	<del>-</del>			ļ <u>.</u>					-				-					
\LYSIS		∃\H Hiw					ļ					-					į				
AN AN		noinA \		SO DR								+	_	•		-	1.	}			m 00 0
	ļ	IsteM 8		_							-			,			W				nt-doot
	ļ	horteN										+				ture)		(aun	(eun:	Laboratory	Bonvier
	(1208 t	(Methoc	X3.	гa	×											Signa	N/	Signa	Signa	Sora Co	o lah
	(2108	poqtey		чT												d by:	1/1/	d by: (	d by: (	la la	25-0646
			servative	149C, HCI							,	-				Received by: (Signature)		Received by: (Signature)	Recelved by: (Signature)	NVIIOTECH Analytical Laboratory	FOF
×			ne Pres	irs Had,								-				-	S)	<u> </u>			27401
Kev A #3R			No. Volume Preservative	Containers	1/402		į									Time	15:35				NM out
ackey	_			Matrix	Sludge Aqueous	Sludge Aqueous	Sludge Aqueous	Sludge Aqueous	Sludge	Sludge	Sludge	Oliviore Oliviore	Aqueous	Sludge	Sludge	Date	5/20/0	•		m	5796 11S Highway 64 • Farmington NM 87401 • 505-639-0615 • Jah @envirotechino com
1		7	Sar	M	Solid	Soil Solid	Soil	Soil	Soil	Soil			~	Soil Solid	Soil						Normani II
Project Name / Location:	Sampler Name:	Client No.:	Lab No		54343 Solid																2118073
	Sar	Ö	Sample	Time	13:00																
Sesone			Sample	Date	- 5/20/10											lature)	P Manne	ature)	lature)		
Client: Burlington Resources	Client Address:	Client Phone No.:	Sample No./	Identification	BGT 5pt. comp. 5/20/10											Relinquished by: (Signature)	Sarah (A	Relinquishedfoy: (Signature)	Relinquished by: (Signature)		